FILE



July 14, 2004 Mario

1300 Columbus-Sandusky Rd. N Marion, OH 43302

PUCO

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins - Chief Docketing Department The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street - 13th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Transmittal Letter
Revised Tariff Sheets Filed Pursuant to the
Commission's Order in Case No. 83-464-TP-COI
and
Case No. 90-5023-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Revised tariff sheets have been filed with the FCC to amend Verizon Tariff FCC No. 14, Facilities for Interstate Access, in which Verizon North Inc. concurs for intrastate applications, except as otherwise ordered by the PUCO on June 27, 2002 in Case No. 00-127-TP-COI.

In accordance with your Commission's Order in Case No. 83-464-TP-COI, we are filing four (4) copies of these revised tariff sheets.

Transmittal No. 463 – Effective July 1, 2004 With this filing, Verizon is filing revisions to tariff pages for the Third Quarter 2004 Federal Universal Service Fund charge.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing is requested.

Sincerely,

Todd Colquitt President TC:cfc

Attachment

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business Fechnician ADP Date Processed 7//×/ox

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 154th Revised Page 1 Cancels 153rd Revised Page 1 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

CHECK SHEET

Title Pages 1 to 3 and Pages 1 to 21-33 inclusive, of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date shown.

Title Page 2 3rd 2-1 1sl 2-47 Onginal 4-28 Onginal 154th 2-3 Original 2-47.1 Original 4-29 Onginal 154th 2-3 Original 2-47.2 Original 4-30 Original 2-47.2 Original 4-30 Original 3-36th 2-4 Original 2-48 Original 4-31 Original 3-34th 2-5 Original 2-49 2nd 4-32 Original 3-1 10th 2-6 3rd 3-1 Original 4-33 Original 4-34 Original 4-35 Original 4-36 Original 4-36 Original 4-37 Original 4-36 Original 4-37 Original 4-36 Original 4-36 Original 4-37 Original 4-37 Original 4-37 Original 4-37 Original 4-38 Original 4-37 Original 4-38 Original 4-38 Original 4-39 Original 4-31 Original 4-44 Original 4-45 Original 4-45 Original 4-46 Original 4-47 Original 4-47 Original 4-48 Original 4-48 Original 4-49 Original 4-59 Origin	snown. <u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	Page	Revision
39 Original 2-37 1st 4-17 Original 4-71 Original 40 1st 2-38 Original 4-18 Original 4-72 Original 41 6th 2-39 Original 4-19 Original 4-73 Original 42 5th 2-40 Original 4-20 Original 4-74 Original 43 1st 2-41 2nd 4-21 Original 4-75 Original 44 1st 2-41.1 1st 4-22 Original 4-76 Original 44.1 1st 2-42 Original 4-23 Original 4-77 Original	Page Title Page 3	1st 3rd 1st 154th* 36th 34th 10th 52nd 38th* 37th 51th 31st 9th 18th 7th Criginal 1st Original 1st St 1st St 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	Original	447444 4474449 46777789 67789 677789	Original	78901234567890123444444444444444444444444444444444444	Revision Original
	47	⊈nd	2-44 2-45	Original	4-25	Oriğinal		Oriğinal

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 38th Revised Page 4.1 Cancels 37th Revised Page 4.1 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

CHECK SHEET

<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	<u>Page</u>	Revision	Page	Revision
5-251	4th	6-1	Original	6-50	Original	8-1	Original
5-251.1	Original	6-2	Original	6-51	2nd	8-2	Original
5-252	3rd	6-3	1st	6-52	Original	8-3	Original
5-252 1	Original	6-4	Original	6-53	2nď	8-4	Original
5-253	3rd	6-5	Original	6-54	1st	8-5	Original
5-253.1	Original	6-6	4th	6-54.1	Original	8-6	Original
5-254	4th	6-7	3rd	6-54.2	Original	8-7	2nd
5-255	Original	6-8	3rd	6 -55	Original	8-8	Original
5-256	Original	6-9	Original	6-56	Original	8-9	Qriginal
5-257	Original	6-10	Original	6-57	19th*	8-10	Original
5-258	8th	6-11	Original	6-57.1	4th*	8-11	Original
5-258.1	Original	6-12	Original	6-58	7th*	8-12	Original
5-25 9	Original	6-13	Original	6-59	7th*	8-13	Original
5-260	5th	6-14	2nď	6-60	7th*	8-14	Original
5-261	Original	6-15	2nd	6-61	7th*	8-15	Original
5-262	3rd	6-16	Original	6-62	7th*	8-16	Original
5-263	Original	6-17	Original	6-63	7th*	8-17	Original
5-264 5-265	1st	6-18	Original	6-64	7th*	9-1	Original
5-265	4th	6-19	Original	6-65	7th*	9-2	Original
5-266 5-267	Original	6-20	1st	7-1	2nd	9-3	7th
5-267	5th	6-21	Original	7-2	Original	9-4	5th
5-268 5-269	1 st 2nd	6-22	Original	7-3	Original	9-4.1	7th
5-270	2110 3rd	6-23	2nd	7-4	Original	9-4.2	6th
5-271	Original	6-24	Original	7-5	1st	9-5	Onginal
5-272	Original	6-25	Original	7- 6	Original	9-6	Original
5-273	5th	6-26	Original	7-7	Original	9-7	Onginal
5-274	Original	6-27	Original	7-8	Original	- ,	
5-275	1st	6-28	Original	7-9	Original		
5-276	2nd	6-29	Original	7-10	Original		
5-277	3rd	6-30	Original	7-11	Original		
5-278	1st	6-31	Original	7-12	Original		
5-279	Original	6-32	2nd	7-13	Original		
5-280	1st	6-33	2nd	7-14	Original		
5-281	2nd	6-34	2nd	7-15	Original		
5-282	5th	6-35	2nd	7-16	Original		
5-283	2nd	6-36	2nd	7-17	Original		
5-284	2nd	6-37	Original	7-18	Original		
5-285	Original	6-38	Original	7-19	Original		
5-286	Original	6-39	2nd	7-20	Original		
	-	6-40	2nd	7-21	Original		
		6-41	2nd	7-22	Original		
		6-42	Original	7-23	Original		
		6-43	Original	7-24	Original		
		6-44	7th	7-25	Original		
		6-45	3rd	7-26	Original		
		6-46	4th				
		6-47	Original				
		6-48	Original				
		6-49	2nd				

^{*} New or Revised page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 19th Revised Page 6-57 Cancels 18th Revised Page 6-57 Effective: July 1, 2004

Issued: June 16, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Cont'd)

Universal Service Fund Charge 6.18

Jurisdiction: California

The Universal Service Fund (USF) charge provides for affordable local telephone service for all customers and provides a discount to schools, libraries and low-income families.

The USF charge will be assessed to end user customers who order Special Access Services, from this tariff. The USF charge will be determined by multiplying a USF Surcharge factor of .089 by the end user customer's (I) monthly billing account level interstate charges for these services.

The USF charge will also be assessed to end user customers on Other Incidental Charges. A USF Surcharge **(I)** factor of .089 will be applied to the following nonrecurring charges:

- Nonrecurring Charge for Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier
- Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge

To the extent the Nonrecurring Charge for Presubscribed Interexchange carrier is billed to an IC, as set forth in 6.5(F) and 6.5(G), the USF Surcharge will apply to the IC.

The USF charge, as shown in this section of the tariff, shall be assessed to customers that are billed end user common line charges. These USF charges will not be assessed to Lifeline customers, with the exception of the USF on Other Incidental Charges.

		USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	()
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRÍ Arrangement	1.27	,
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	7.56	

Multi-Line Business - Other 1.20 (1)PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) 1.20 (l)First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 10 lines and over (per line) .13

1.20

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 4th Revised Page 6-57.1 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 6-57.1 Effective: July 1, 2004

(1)

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. <u>MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES</u> (Cont'd)

6.18 <u>Universal Service Fund Charge</u> (Cont'd)

Jurisciction:	California – WC	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line Non-Primary Residential Line Business Single Line Per ISDN BRI Arrangement Per ISDN PRI Arrangement Multi-Line Business - Other PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	\$.20 .20 .20 .23 1.15 .23 .23	
	Centranet First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) 10 lines and over (per line)	.23 .03	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-58 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-58 Effective: July 1, 2004

Issued: June 16, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. <u>MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES</u> (Cont'd)

6.18 Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)

Jurisdiction:	Florida	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(i)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.10	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	7.30	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.19	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.19	(1)
	Centranet		an.
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.19	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.13	
Jurisdiction:	Hawaii		
<u>Jungaletion.</u>	1 (0.14.0)	<u>USF Charge</u>	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(l)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	Ĩ
	Besik Sibl Sir Rigilar tamagement	1. 8 1/8 1eG	
		0.00	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	6.68	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.09	1
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.09	(1)
	Centranet	1.00	ALC.
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.09	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.12	(l)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-59 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-59 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Cont'd)

6.18 <u>Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)</u>

Jurisdiction:	ldaho	<u>USF Charge</u>	
	Primary Residential Line Non-Primary Residential Line	\$.58 .63	(I)
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.52	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	7.39	
	Multi-Line Business - Other PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) Centranet	1.21 1.21	(I)
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1,21	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.13	,
Jurisdiction:	Illinois		
		USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	.97	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	5.34	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	.87	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) Centranet	.87	(1)
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	.87	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.10	d)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-60 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-60 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Cont'd)

6.18 Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)

Jurisdiction:	Indiana	<u>USF Charge</u>	
		<u>oor onarge</u>	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISON BRI Arrangement	.96	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	6.46	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.06	1
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.06	(1)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.06	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.12	
hudadiatas.	Allahinan		
Jurisdiction:	Michigan	USF Charge	
		<u>oor onerge</u>	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	Ĩ
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN 8RI Arrangement	.95	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	6.19	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.02	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.02	(I)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.02	(l)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.11	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued. June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-61 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-61 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. <u>MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES</u> (Cont'd)

6.18 Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)

Jurisdiction:	North Carolina	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.34	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	7.53	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1,24	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.24	(1)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.24	(I)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.14	(I)
Jurisdiction:	Ohio		
<u>danisaletion.</u>	Ollo	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.04	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	5.89	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	.95	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	.95	(1)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	.95	(f)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.11	(1)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-62 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-62 Effective: July 1, 2004

Issued: June 16, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Cont'd)

6.18 Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)

<u>Jurisdiction:</u>	Oregon		
		USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	.89	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	5.97	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	. 9 8	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	.98	(1)
	Centranet	.98	(1)
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	.90 .11	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.11	
<u>Jurisdiction:</u>	Pennsylvania		
		USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	.98	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	5.94	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	.96	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	.96	(I)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	.96	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	,11	(lj

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-63 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-63 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. <u>MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES</u> (Cont'd)

6.18 Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)

Jurisdiction:	South Carolina	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	}
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.09	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	6.11	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.00	1
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.00	(1)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.00	(I)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.11	
Jurisdiction:	Texas		
		USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(R)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	(R)
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.23	(1)
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	7.57	(1)
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.24	(R)
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.24	(R)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.24	(R)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.14	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-64 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-64 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Cont'd)

6.18 Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)

Jurisdiction:	Virginia	<u>USF Charge</u>	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.00	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	5.58	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	.92	ļ
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	.92	(1)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	.92	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.10	
Jurisaiction:	Washington		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	į
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.06	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	7.13	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.17	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.17	(1)
	Centranet		
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.17	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.13	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)

Issued: June 16, 2004

TARIFF FCC NO. 14 7th Revised Page 6-65 Cancels 6th Revised Page 6-65 Effective: July 1, 2004

FACILITIES FOR INTERSTATE ACCESS

6. <u>MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES</u> (Cont'd)

6.18 Universal Service Fund Charge (Cont'd)

Jurisdiction:	Wisconsin	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.60	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	.96	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	5.50	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	.88	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	.88	(I)
	Centranet	00	//N
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	.88	(l)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.10	(1)
Jurisdiction:	Micronesian Telecommunications Corp.		
	·	USF Charge	
	Primary Residential Line	\$.58	(1)
	Non-Primary Residential Line	.63	
	Business Single Line	.58	
	Per ISDN BRI Arrangement	1.85	
	Per ISDN PRI Arrangement	8.62	
	Multi-Line Business - Other	1.42	
	PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services)	1.42	(I)
	Centranet		411
	First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate)	1.42	(1)
	10 lines and over (per line)	.16	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 463.)